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Shri T. T. Kiiduumuicliari s AU
that I can say is that we had a discussion, 
almost a  full-dress discussion  on  this 
particular matter, and certain lines  of 
thought have developed.  All these have 
to be investigated.

Shri Sanganiui i May I know the 
impression of the hon.  Minister as to 
the progress of wgrk in regard to this 
plant ?

Shri T. T. Krithnamftchari t One
ihould think, in the circumstances, that 
the progress is satisfactory.

RehabiliUtion of DiapUced Peraona

*33. Shri H. N. Muker)ee : Will the 
Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased 
to state:

Ja) whether it is a fact that at a recent erence of to -level  officials, cert .in 
areas outside West Bengali where displaced 
persons might be rehabilitated,  have been 
decided upon ; and

(b) if so, the names of those areas  ?

The  Minister  of  RehabiliUtion 
(Shri Mehr Chand Klianna) i (a) anJ
(b). Yes.  The question of rehabilitation 
of East Bengal  displaced persons outside 
West Bengal was considered by the National 
Development Council at its meeting helJ 
on 6th May 1955, and it was decided that 
lands for such displaced persons shoulJ 
be located in the States of Orissa, Andhra, 
Madhya Pradesh, Mysore, Vindhya Pra­
desh, and other States.

Shri H. N. Mukerjeet May I know ii 
any special stepsare being taken to cn ure 
the maximum possible number of di placed 
p.T ons being rehaol'itatju in contigu us 
pn vincê  like  Assam  or Bihar,  which 
would help the process of rehabilitation ?

Shri Mehar Chand Khanna : Now
thi problem is far bigger than rehabilita­
ting the  persons who are coming  from 
East Bengal in the neighbouring provinces 
of Assam,  Bihar and Orissa, The number 
of displaced p, so s there is already fairly 
larae. So, with a view to meet the increasing 
influx  from East Pakiston, we have to 
locate  other areas for them these  may 
n jt be in the vicinity of West Bengal.

Shrimati Renu  Chakravartty 1  May
I  know  if the policy of Government is 
that there is no free land to be recliamed 
in West Bengal, or is it that they are 
thinking of reclaiming these areas in West 
Bengal ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna t The
policy of Government is to accommodate 
or rehabilitate displaced persons within 
Bengal, Assam, Orissa and Bihar, as many 
as possible.  But the number in West 
Ben̂  is already over 28,00,000 and accor­
ding to our  mformadon, wj have really 
reached the saturation point.  But if any 
lands do become available, we will consider 
them.

I awkarvartty t May
.  “ *  ”  • propo»»l in
to over i.oo.ooo acres of paddy 

ha« been
put forward before Government for recla- 
maton and whether  Government have 
taken any step* m regard to it ?

_  Shri Mehr Chaad KhumiM t If the
irforiMUon is given to me by the hon. 
Member, I can promise that I wiU look 
into It.

Dr. Rama Rao t May I know if any 
new and hberal steps have been taken to 
mduce these people to go to Andamans ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khannat TTiere is 
already a fixed  quou for Adndamans. 
That quota has not yet bee < exhausted. We 
are to send about 4,000 families to Andamans 
and we have only been able to send about 
1,000.  îter that quota has been exhaus­
ted sending of more families to Andamans 
can be considered.
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Atomic Research

*36. Shri N. M. Lingam x Will the 
Prime Minister be pleased to state the 
Mture  of  assistance  received  from 
foreign countries  for the  development 
of atomic research ?

The Prime Minister and Minister of 
External  Affairs  1 (Shri Jawaharlal 
Nehru) t India is in  close touch with 
other countries for cooperation and colla­
boration in atomic research and has formal 
Agreements  with  some  of them.  The 
assistance received is in the nature of 
facilities for training of Indian personnel 
supply of literature, techniĉ know-how 
of  processes, procurement of spedlised 
equipment and supply of fuel elements for 
reactors.

Shri N* JVL Lingam 1 Aiay I know...

Shri Meghnad Saha t May I know if 
the Government....

Mr. Speaker 1 The convention has 
been that the person who has put the 
question will be given the first chance. 
Hon. Member will bear that in mind and 
then try to catch the eye of the Chair.

Shri N. Mi Lingam 1 May I know if 
India is in the list of nations or countries 
who receive fissionable material and assis­
tance for the construction of reactors from 
the United States Government ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru t I do not
know to what list the hon.  Member is 
referring—that list  must  be  kept  in 
Washington  presumably, not  with  us. 
We  are  in  friendly  and  co-operative 
relations in this mater with several countries



2949 Answers 26 milS 1955 Written Answers 2950

in  the world, big tnd BinaU, including 
the United States of Ametica, France, 
U:K.,  U.S.S.R,,  Canada,  Yugoslavia, 
Sweden, tlorway, Israel and Egypt.

tSM IN. M. Ungsm t May I know if 
we are »free to pass on  information on 
atomic research received from countries 
which have developed this research, to 
countries which are comparatively back­
ward in this matter with whom we happen 
to emer imo agreements ?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: That (depends 
on the nature of agreement.  If we  are 
asked not to pass on  some  infonnation 
which we ,gê then naturally we have to 
respect that.  Otherwise, so far as we are 
concerned, we do not want , to ikeep  any- 
thiqg secret.

BtuA Mefluuid Stfkm : May I know 
if the Government is in touch with Soviet 
Russia for help  in this atomic energy 
afisur, and also if the  Government is 
rmvmxe tiiat Soviet Russia is offering reactors, 
technical help, etc.,  to all fHendly nations ?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru : Yes,  Sir. 
We know that sudi ofiins have been made. 
We are considering all these matters on a 
world basis of vanous countries, including 
the Soviet Union.  Some of our scientists 
dealing with atomic energy will probably 
be viaiting t̂he Soviet Union to  dicuss 
matters further.

Shrl XMBadi 4 So far as the attitude 
of theU. JK„ U. S. A and U. S. S. R, is 
conoemed in this matter, which eountry 
has been observing the least atomic secrecy 
in nlation to Jndia ?

81ui Jawaliarlml Nehru i The count­
ries that have observed the greatest lack 
of aecfccy are those which have very fe\̂ 
secrets.

'Sliri Kaaanth t There is no answer to 
my question.  Which of the three count­
ries.........................

Mr. Speaker :  He  has  already
answered it. ‘

Shrl Kamth :  Is it satisfactory?

Preaa Omimiaaion

*37.:Shrt N. HachlahrWUl the Minis­
ter of Ifltformatioii ,and Broadcaatiiig
be pleased to state  .

(a) when  Government  propose  to 
constitute a  Rress ‘Council as  jecom- 
mcnded by the Press Gommjasion; and

(b) whether the views of the  Indian 
Journalists* Association have been as­
certained in this regard ?

The l̂ Uniatar of Information and 
BjroadcaatUig (Dr. Keakar)(a) It is
difficult xo fix  any date.  The  matter 
is under active consideration of Govern­
ment.

Xb) It is .not Clear whether'the hon. 
-Member is referring to any specific 
association or to representative bodies 
of journalists.  The views of ithe various 
Associations  of  newsjMpermen  have 
been ascertained on the recommenda- 
‘ tions of the Press Commission.

Shrl N. Raclilah :  Are Govern­
ment aware that* there is general dissa­
tisfaction among the working journalists 
due ito the delay tn the imdlonentation 
of the (recommendations of the Report 
of the Press Commission ?

Dr. fCeakar  : Yes,  Sir. 1  have 
replied to this in connection  with a 
previous question.

Shrl M. L. Dwivedi t  As sufficient 
time has aireaĉ elapaaed since  the 
Report of the Commission was  sub­
mitted, may J know what is the  hitch 
in the implemenution of its secommenda - 
tions ?

iDr. JKeikar s Tne.delay in  expedi­
ting any work depends on the  natuie, 
importance .and  complexly  of  any 
recommendation, and so far as this 
specific ̂question is concerned, it is not 
always easy to implement .immediately 
any recommendation even though  we 
might consider it desirable.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

llydel Projects

5̂. SkriJBMau Reddy .: Will the 
Minister of Irr̂ atlon Jind Power be
pleased to state:

(a) vihetherit is a fiuxt that a large 
number  of  .machines  used  for 
wo»k in some of the Hydel  Projects 
in the country are lying imu3ed.;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the  steps  taken to ensure  their 
proper use ?

The Deputy Ministertof jhwigation 
«nd .Power CShrl Hnthi) t (a) No,
Sir.  The  position  has  subsUntially 
improved since, I953> when the Plant 
and  machinery Committee visited Jvari- 
ous projects.

(b)  and (c).  A statlment .giving the 
required information  is placed on  the 
Table of the House.  Appendix  I
Annexure No. 4I,

Border Incidenf

*i1S. Shrl  Sivamurthl  Swami : 
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to 
state:

(a)  the number of .border  ingidents 
which have ocourrcd tdusiug the peiod 
from April to June  on the  Indo-
Pakistan borders  of Bast and  West 
Punjab.




